SemenView'

For Program Version 1.21

Revision 1.4

User's Guide

i3l Semenview 1.2

| 201

1234

040602-001.CM 400.3 mill.
040602-002, CM 402, 2 mill.
040602-003, CM 297.8 mill.
040602-004, CM

chemometec



This page was intentionally left blank



SemenView

A part of the NucleoCounter® SP-100 ™system

Manual No. 991-0103 (English)

Revision 1.4

29aug2022
ChemoMetec A/S
- - -
'. ® g Gydevang 43, DK-3450 Allergd
« Q Telephone: +45 48 13 10 20, Fax: +45 48 13 10 21

Chemo metec Internet: www.chemometec.com,

E-mail: info@nucleocounter.dk or info@chemometec.dk

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Pageiof 51



This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page ii of 51



Customer support

If you have questions about installing or using your SemenView™ software check this user's guide first - you
will find answers to most of your questions here. If you need further assistance, please contact customer

support at ChemoMetec A/S.

Contacting support

Technical information including product literature, answers to questions regarding the operation of the
NucleoCounter® SP-100™, which are not covered in this document and information on software upgrade, are

available through the following:

. For Email support, send questions to NucleoCounter Technical Support on the address

info@nucleocounter.com
. For Technical Support, call (+45) 48 13 10 20.

Please note the NucleoCounter® SP-100™ serial number and have it available when contacting ChemoMetec
A/S for support. The NucleoCounter® SP-100™ serial number is found on a label affixed to the bottom of the

instrument and in the display upon start-up.

Sales and ordering information

For pre-sales assistance with NucleoCounter® SP-100™ or the SemenView™ software, to place an order for a
NucleoCounter® SP-100™ or consumables, call (+45) 48 13 10 20 fax (+45) 48 13 10 21, or mail to
info@nucleocounter.com

Disclaimer Notices

The material in this document is for information only and is subject to change without notice. While
reasonable efforts have been made in the preparation of this document to assure its accuracy, ChemoMetec
A/S assumes no liability resulting from errors or omissions in this document, or from the use of the
information contained herein.

ChemoMetec A/S reserves the right to make changes in the product design without reservation and without

notification to its users.

Copyright Notices

Copyright © ChemoMetec A/S 2003. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without the prior written consent of ChemoMetec A/S, Gydevang 43, DK-3450 Allergd,
Denmark.

ChemoMetec, NucleoCounter are registered trademarks owned by ChemoMetec A/S. NucleoCounter SP-100,
SP1-Cassette and SemenView are trademarks of ChemoMetec A/S. LabVIEW™ is a trademark of National

Instruments Corporation. Windows, Excel and Word are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page iii of 51



This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Pageiv of 51



Intended use

Intended use

The SemenView™ software is intended to be used with the NucleoCounter® SP-100™
instrument, for the purpose of semen analysis; it is intuitive and easy to use. SemenView™
offers the user several features when connected to the NucleoCounter® SP-100™,

SemenView™ is intended for the documentation of results from the NucleoCounter® SP-
100™, results can be printed or saved for later use using the SemenView application.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page v of 51



Intended use

This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page vi of 51



Table of contents

Table of contents

L IN ST AL LA T I ON et et e et ettt ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e ettt e ae e 1
1.1 INSTALLATION OF THE USB DRIVER - WINDOWS 2000......cciuiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiniiiininiciienann 1
1.2 INSTALLATION OF SEMENVIEW™ — WINDOWS 2000 ...evuiiinniiiieiiieeiieeiieeeieeiieeeieeeieeenne 4
1.3 REMOVAL OF THE SEMENVIEW SOFTWARE 1. uvuiuitiiniiitiiiinitieiinetiineteeieneareneneniaiaeneans 7

1.3.1 Removal of the USB driver — Windows 2000 ..............cc.ccveiiiieiiiiiiaiiiiianannannn, 7
1.3.2 Removal of SemenView™ - Windows 2000 .............cccceveiuiiuieieiiiiieiaiiaiainannn, 9
1.4 UPGRADE THE SEMENVIEW SOFTWARE .utuiuittinininitininiteiinenetieneniaineneaieneneaenenensans 10

2 GETTING STARTED WITH SEMENVIEW ™ L e 11
2.1 LAUNCH SEMENVIEW ™M ittt et e e et e e e e e et s e e e et e e eaneeanas 11
2.2 QUIT SEMENVIEW M ittt e et e e et et e et e et e e e e et e et e e e e e eaneaanns 11

3 THE STRUCTURE OF SEMENVIEW M ittt e e e e e e aens 13
3.1 YA 2 S Y 13
3.2 L T N 14
3.3 Y= 0 LU Y- 14

A AN ALY SIS T A B ottt et eans 15
4.1 CELLS/ ML SAMPLE ©uivtitineeete ittt e e ettt e ettt e et e et e e e et et e e et e e e e e e eaeeneen 15
4.2 RETEST OF SAMPLE .ttt ittt et ettt e ettt et e e e e ettt eneraaeas 16
4.3 DF — DILUTION FACTOR ..ttt ittt ettt e e e e ettt e e aaeas 16
4.4 SAMPLE ID — SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 1.t tuintttntneneeteneeeeenen et e et ene e e enene e e eaeneeenens 17
4.5  SETUP — MEASUREMENT SETUP ..evuuiiuntitneetneesnernneeeneseneseneesneenneeaneesneeenneesnneenneeees 17
4.6 FOLDER SELECTION. tuutttnettunetunenuneesneeunaeseneesneenneesneetneneneesneenneesnsesnaeenneesnneenneenes 17
4.7 VEABILITY Lttt ettt ettt et ettt e ettt e et e ettt e et e et et e e e e ettt e e e 18
4.8 COLLECTED IMAGE = IMAGE DATA FIELD .t utututnittntnenettneneteeeneneaeeneteteneneeeneneeeenenaanss 19

I U L 1Y = T PP PP 21
5.1 P RINT RESULTS euenitinititititie ettt et ettt ettt ettt et e a e et e e et et s et en et e eaeneareneaeaans 21
5.2 CORRECTION FACTOR «.tutuiaitininetttninenettnttet it ittt ten ettt enea et et ttaeteaeneneaseenensanes 22
5.3 SETTING THE LANGUAGE OF SEMENVIEW. ciuuviininitiiiiniiiiiii it a e 23
5.4 SELECT SOUND SCHEME tutvuiuinitinininitininititiaet ettt etiataen et ten et eeneteaieneneasetaereaenens 23
5.5 R0 = o =3 =1 1 L 23

5.5.1 Define font for WOordPad............c.oeuineeieiieie ettt 25
5.5.2 Define font for NOtePpAd ..........ouvnenieiiieie ettt 26

6 TROUBLESHOOTING ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 29
6.1 QUALITY OF THE SAMPLE 1.uiuiinititiiiii ittt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaes 29
6.2 DATA NOT RECEIVED ttuittnitiniiinitii ittt ettt et e et e ettt e e e e e s e et et e e e e ettt e e aaeas 29
6.3 SEMENVIEW “FREEZES” ettiiniiit ittt ettt et ettt et ettt e et et e e e e et e e e e et eaeenns 30

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page vii of 51



Table of contents

7  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ..ot 33
7.1 SEMENVIEW™ SOFTWARE . tututntntntttttet et ettt ettt e e e ettt e ettt ettt e e e enenenenes 33
8 APPENDIX 1: PRINTED REPORT LIST ..cviiniiiiiiiiiic e 35

9 APPENDIX 2: INSTALLATION OF THE USB DRIVER ON OTHER WINDOWS OPERATING

SY ST E TS . et ettt et et eeaens 37

0 TN D E X it ettt 51
Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page viii of 51



1 Installation

1 Installation

When the NucleoCounter SP-100 is connected to a computer running SemenView it is
possible to register the estimated cell concentration and the collected image of the SP1-
Cassette chamber. Connecting a NucleoCounter SP-100 to a computer does not affect the
operation of the NucleoCounter SP-100 in any way and the SemenView software performs
no additional image analysis.

The installation procedures below describe the installation of the SemenView software and
the USB driver on computers running Windows 2000. It is possible to install SemenView
and the USB driver on computers running other operating systems than Windows 2000. For
a list of supported operating systems please refer to chapter 7, Technical specifications.

The communication between NucleoCounter SP-100 and SemenView is based on the USB
1.1 protocol; hence the computer must be equipped with an USB 1.1 compatible port.

NOTICE - IMPORTANT!

Before installation of SemenView the USB driver for the NucleoCounter SP-
100 must be installed (see chapter 1.1 Installation of the USB driver -
Windows 2000).

1.1 Installation of the USB driver - Windows 2000?

When the computer has been turned on and is done with the start-up process connect the
NucleoCounter SP-100 to the computer using the USB cable supplied with the
NucleoCounter SP-100. The USB port on the NucleoCounter SP-100 is located on the rear
left side (when viewed from behind). The other end of the USB cable is inserted into an
empty USB port on the computer.

The first time a NucleoCounter SP-100 is turned on while connected to a computer, the
computer will identify the NucleoCounter SP-100 as new hardware. Initially the computer
will search for an installed driver. Please note that this can take some time. If the USB
driver has not previously been installed on the computer, the computer will prompt the

user for a driver and activate the “Found New Hardware Wizard”, see figure 1.

1 This description applies to Windows 2000 only. For Windows XP UK and Windows 98 2nd
edition please refer to Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows
operating systems.
Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 1 of 51



1 Installation

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard helps pou install a device driver far a
hardware device.

To continue, click MNext.

Cancel |

Figure 1 The Found New Hardware Wizard.

The driver needed is supplied on the NucleoCounter SP-100 CD-ROM. Insert the CD-ROM

and click “Next”. The next dialogue is shown in figure 2.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Install Hardware Device Drivers

A device driver is a software program that enables a hardware device to work with
ah operating system.

This wizard will complete the installation For thiz device:

@ Nuclea driver

A device driver iz a software program that makes a hardware device work, windows
needs driver fles for your new device. Ta locate driver files and complete the
inztallation click Mest.

‘what do you want the wizard to do”?

= Search for a suitable driver for my device [recommendedf

€ Display a ligt of the known drivers for thiz device so that | can choose a specific
driver

< Back I Mest » I Cancel I

Figure 2 Search for a driver for the NucleoCounter SP-100.

Select the default method “Search for a suitable driver for my device” and click “Next” to

continue. The dialogue shown in figure 3 will appear.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 2 of 51



1 Installation

Found New Hardware Wizard

Locate Dniver Files =
‘whhere do pou want Windows to search for driver files?

Search for driver files for the following hardware device:

@ Nucleo driver

The wizard searches for suitable drivers in itz driver databage on pour computer and in
any of the following optional search locations that you specify.

To ztart the zearch, click Mest. If you are zearching on a floppy digk or CD-ROM drive.
inzert the floppy disk or CD before clicking Mext.

Optional search locations:

[V CD-ROM diives
[ Specify a location
| Microsoft Windows Update

< Back I Mest > I Cancel |

Figure 3 Locations where the computer searches for the driver for the NucleoCounter SP-
100.

Make sure that the “CD-ROM drives” is selected as “Optional search location” and click

“Next” to continue.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Driver Files Search Results
The wizard haz finished searching for driver files for your hardware device.

@ Muclea driver

Windows found a driver for this device. To install the driver Windows found, click Mext.

@ d:vhucleo.inf

< Back

Cancel |

Figure 4 The driver has been found on the NucleoCounter SP-100 CD-ROM.

Verify that the wizard has found “nucleo.inf” on the NucleoCounter SP-100 CD-ROM and
click “Next” to continue, see figure 4. If “nucleo.inf” is not found, make sure that you have
inserted the NucleoCounter SP-100 CD-ROM properly, and then click “Back” to repeat the
search for the driver.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 3 of 51



1 Installation

Found New Hardware Wizard

Completing the Found New
Hardware Wizard

\> ruclen Device

Wwindows haz finished instaling the software for this device.

To close this wizard, click Finish.

< Back LCancel |

Figure 5 The installation has been successful.

If the installation was successful the dialogue in figure 5 will appear. Click “Finish” to
complete the installation. Now the USB device driver for the NucleoCounter SP-100 is
successfully installed. It will not be necessary to redo the installation unless you wish to

use the NucleoCounter SP-100 on another computer or if you reinstall Windows 2000.

1.2 Installation of SemenView™ — Windows 20002

The NucleoCounter SP-100 CD-ROM contains the necessary software for the installation of
SemenView. SemenView allows viewing of images and results from the NucleoCounter SP-
100.

SemenView will be installed in a separate folder containing the necessary software (by
default C:\SemenView). Any data collected from the NucleoCounter SP-100 will also be
stored in separate data folders within that folder. It is necessary to place the SemenView
software in a folder in the root directory of the local hard disk named "SemenView" as

suggested by the installation software.

It is possible to choose a different location for the data but this will disable
the data collection capabilities of SemenView and is therefore not
recommended.

2 This description applies to Windows 2000 only. For Windows XP UK and Windows 98 2nd
edition please refer to Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows
operating systems.
Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 4 of 51



1 Installation

For the installation of SemenView insert the NucleoCounter SP-100 CD-ROM into the
computer. To start the installation, locate the file “SETUP.EXE” on the CD-ROM and open it

(double-click it using the mouse). The dialogue shown in figure 6 will appear. Click “Finish”
to complete the installation.

semenyiew 1.1 Installation

Fleaze enter the directory in which ta install
Sementiew 1.1,

" Sementiew 1.1 Directory:

C:ASementfiew Change |

< Hack Cancel |

Figure 6 Dialogue box for installation of SemenView.

When the installation is finished the computer will display a dialogue saying “SemenView

installation successful!”. Click “OK” and proceed with the installation of the LabVIEW
application as described below.

SemenView is programmed in the LabVIEW system. Therefore it is necessary to install a
LabVIEW application on the hard disk. When SemenView has been installed, the
installation of a LabVIEW application is automatically activated and a dialogue is shown,
see Figure 7. Please click “Next” to continue.

i'r.‘_:" National Instruments Lab¥IEW Run-Time Engine 6.0/ Setup ===l

Welcome to the LabVIEW
6.0 Run-Time Engine
Installation Wizard

Itiz strongly recommended that pou exit all Windows
programs befare runhing this setup progrann.

Click Cancel to quit the setup program, then close
any programs you have munning. Click Mest to
cantinue the installation.

WARMIMG: This program is protected by copyright
laws and international treaties.

Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of thiz
pragram, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil

NATIONAL INSTRUMENTS™ and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the

™ maximum extent possible under law.

< Back Cancel |

Figure 7 Start-up dialogue for installation of the LabVIEW application

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4

Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 5 of 51



1 Installation

In the next dialogue Figure 8, please confirm the default destination folder for installation
of the LabVIEW Run-Time Engine by clicking “Next”.

i';‘!rl' National Instruments Lab¥IEW Run-Time Engine 6.0 Setu) B ] 4
NATIONAL INSTRUMENTS -

Destination Folder

Select a folder where the application will be inztalled.

The Installation “Wizard will install the files for National Instruments LabbWIEW Run-Time
Engine 6.0 it the following folder.

Ta install into a different folder, click the Browse button, and select anather folder.

*f'ou can chooze hot to install M ational Instruments Labi|E% Run-Time Engine 6.0 by ...

C:%Program Files'Mational Instruments', Browse |

" Destination Folder

< Back Cancel |

Figure 8 Dialogue for the selection of the destination folder. Please select the default

folder by clicking “Next”

The dialogue shown in figure 9 finally allows you to implement a modification of the
LabVIEW application. Click “Next” to continue or click “Back” to check your selection for

the installation.

it National Instruments Lab¥IEW Run-Time Engine 6. o ] 4|
NATIONAL INSTRUMENTS -

Ready to Modify the Application

Click Mext ta begin installation.

Click. the B ack button to reenter the installation information or click Cancel to exit
the wizard.

< Back Cancel |

Figure 9 Acceptance of the features selected for the LabVIEW application.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 6 of 51



1 Installation

If the installation is successful the dialogue shown in figure 10 will appear. Click “Finish” to
complete the installation. The SemenView software and LabVIEW application are now

installed.

i& National Instruments Lab¥IEW Run-Time Engine o ] 4

National Instruments
LabVIEW Run-Time Engine
6.0 has been successfully ...

Click the Finish button to exit this installation.

".LI..L"

NATIONAL INSTRUMENTS™

< Back

LCancel |

Figure 10 Successful installation of the LabView application.

For directions on start-up and use of the SemenView software please refer to chapter 2
Getting started with SemenView™ on page 11.

1.3 Removal of the SemenView software

For removal of the SemenView software and the USB device driver follow the directions

below.

1.3.1 Removal of the USB driver — Windows 2000

In order to remove the USB device driver make sure that the NucleoCounter SP-100 is
turned On and connected to the computer using the USB cable. Then locate the “My
Computer” icon on the desktop and option-click on the icon (click once using the right
mouse button). Click on “Properties” and the “System Properties” dialogue will appear.

Alternatively open the "System" module of the Control Panel.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 7 of 51



1 Installation

System Properties ﬂil

General | Metwork |dertification  Hardware | |ser Profiles Advancedl

— Hardware Wizard

The Hardware wizard helps pou inztall, uninstall, repair,
unplug, eject, and configure your hardware.

Hardware Wizard...

The Device kanager lists all the hardware devices ingtalled
on your computer. Uze the Device Manager to change the
properties of any device.

Drriver Signing... Device Manager... I

r— Hardware Profiles

Hardware profiles provide a way for you to zet up and store
different hardware configurations.

Hardware Profiles... |

Cancel | Lpply |

Figure 11 “System Properties” dialogue.

In the “System Properties” dialogue select the “Hardware” tag (figure 11) and click on the

“Device Manager” button. A list of system devices will be shown, see figure 12. Locate

“nucleo Device” and open it by clicking on the # to the left of the name. This will show its

content, which also has the name “nucleo Device”.

If “nucleo Device” is not on the list, make sure that the NucleoCounter SP-100 is turned On

and connected to the computer and try again.

Document type: User Guide
Document no.: 991-0103

_.5..'.;; Device Manager

J Action  Yiew |J = = |

=10l x|

2| alaen

B- E'.;-, e

[]--a Batteries

]--- Computer

£ Disk drives

]--- Display adapters

-5} DVDJCD-ROM drives
-2 Floppy disk contrallers

+|- =0 Floppy disk drives

/-2 IDE ATAJATAPI contrallers
]--@ Kevboards

£y Mice and other pointing devices
H

]..

]..
]..

szl Moderns
- Monitors
B3 Metwork adapters
= \> nucleo Device

: nuclen Device
W PCMCIA adapters
- Ports (COM&LPT)
%%l SCST and RAID controllers

o W0 o O OO O e O e O e B e O

m

< Sound, video and game controllers
B System devices
&= Universal Serial Bus controllers

T - -

-
-
-
F--
-
-

Figure 12 The Device Manager.

Document version: 1.4

Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com

System ID: 11468

Page 8 of 51



1 Installation

Highlight the “nucleo Device” as shown in figure 12 and option-click it using the right
mouse button. This activates a pop-up menu. Select the “Uninstall...” function and the USB

device driver will be removed from the system.

1.3.2 Removal of SemenView™ - Windows 2000

To remove the SemenView software3, open the SemenView folder (Figure 13). The folder
should be located in the root directory of the local hard disk (C:\SemenView) if the

location was not changed during the installation.

_ioix
File Edit Wiew Favorites Tools  Help ﬁ
s Back ~ = - | Qisearch [YFolders £4 | [A> OF % | I e
Address | C:iSemenview | Pao |Links 2
Lr-' i =1 [ data Semen'-.-'iew.exe

| L [ ldataFiles Sermneniiew. ini
5 [Cinstaller huninst.exe
Semenview Ctmp_lvrteinstaldir
iw_en.lrm
SemenYiew.ini v MC Receiver.exe
Configuration Setkings @ MC Receiver.ini
Modified: 16-06-2003 09:13 Blv203.ico0
B vzob.ico
Attributes: {normal)
Jl | i3
Type: Configuration Setkings Size: 0 bytes |III bytes |E.EJI My Compuker 5

Figure 13 Contents of the SemenView folder.

In the SemenView folder double-click on “uninst.exe” and confirm that the SemenView
software is to be uninstalled. During this un-install process you will see the following
dialogue boxes (hit the Yes button on both)

UMINST E

Warning! Attemnpt bo erase file with read-only attribute.
CASEMEMYIEWADATANSPI00 languages. bkt

Uninstalling SemenYiew 1.1

Do you want ba remove Sementfiew 1.1 7

Figure 14 a and b Dialogue boxes during the un-install process.

3 In order to remove the program correct, first quit the NC Receiver.exe program if it is

running.

Document version: 1.4
Approved by: ell

Document type: User Guide

Document no.: 991-0103 Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 9 of 51



1 Installation

The SemenView software and LabVIEW application will then be removed from your

computer. Any saved data will remain on the computer.

1.4 Upgrade the SemenView software

For upgrading the SemenView software the previously installed version must be removed
before the new version can be installed. Follow the directions from 1.3.2 Removal of

SemenView™ - Windows 2000.

The uninstall procedure will not interfere with previously stored data. However the

language selection will be reset to “English”.

Follow the directions from 1.2 Installation of SemenView™ — Windows 2000. Please note
that during the installation, the LabVIEW Run-Time Engine must be modified, therefore
Figure 7 Start-up dialogue for installation of the LabVIEW application, will be replaced by

the dialogue box below.

i'-g‘ Mational Instruments Lab¥IEW Run-Time Engine 6.0 Setu, o [l S
NATIONAL INSTRUMENTS -

Application Maintenence

Select the maintenance operation to perform.

g~  Change which application features are installed. Displaps the
%D _ Select Features dialog, which letz pou configure individual features.
=

Reinstall mizsing or corupt files, registy kevs, and shortouts.
%’T Preferences stored in the registry may be rezet to default values.
g

Ininztall Mational Instruments LabWIE W Bun-Time Engine .0 from
£ thiz computer.
A

< Back I Mewxt > I Cancel

Figure 15 Dialogue box for modification of the LabVIEW Run-Time Engine.

From this dialogue box until successful installation click “Next” and finally “Finish”. Your
SemenView application is now upgraded. Please remember to select the correct language

for your purpose.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 10 of 51



2 Getting started with SemenView™

2 Getting started with SemenView™

SemenView allows the user to register the results of counting of cells in Semen samples
with the NucleoCounter SP-100 on a computer. This is useful when documentation of
results and data is needed.

2.1 Launch SemenView™

SemenView can be activated through the Windows “Start” menu. First select “SemenView”
from the “Programs” submenu, and then select “SemenView”.

When SemenView is launched, both SemenView and the NC Receiver appear on the task
bar. The NC Receiver is an application, which must be active when receiving data from the
NucleoCounter SP-100. NC Receiver is launched automatically when SemenView is
launched.

Data from NucleoCounter SP-100 can only be transferred if the NC Receiver
is active, therefore it must not be closed.

2.2 Quit SemenView™

To quit SemenView click the “Quit” button in the Analysis tab.

Quit ]

Figure 16 Quit button

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 11 of 51



2 Getting started with SemenView™

This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 12 of 51



3 The structure of SemenView™

3 The structure of SemenView™

NucleoView is operated through a number of tabs. The different tabs are selected by
clicking on the corresponding tab. The tabs are shown in figure 17.

B! SemenYiew 1.2

Analysis Uil | about |

Image data

Figure 17 The three tabs of SemenView.

The default startup screen is the Analysis tab. For detailed descriptions of the different
tabs see the following chapters. An overview of the three different tabs is given below.

3.1 Analysis tab

This is where data, from the CM file received, from the NucleoCounter SP-100 is

presented. The presented data are:

Cells/ml Sample The actual result from the NucleoCounter SP-100 analysis

DF The dilution factor used for the analysis

Sample ID The sample identification if entered

Setup The measurement Setup according to the selected species of

animal is shown here. Boar, Bull etc.

Viability The percentage of viable cells
Calculate Viability Calculate Viability check-butten enables the calculation of
Viability.
Image data The fluorescence image with the "starry sky" made by the Semen
cell nuclei.
Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 13 of 51



3 The structure of SemenView™

3.2 Utility tab

Here it is possible to print data from a chosen session (folder), select language, set

preferred text editor and set a sound scheme when a new result is present in SemenView.

3.3 About tab

This tab displays version information of the SemenView program. No further presentation

of this tab will be made.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 14 of 51



4 Analysis tab

4 Analysis tab

Analysis is the default start-up tab of SemenView. In this tab data and results transferred
from the NucleoCounter SP-100 are automatically displayed. An example of the Analysis
tab is shown in figure 18.

Once SemenView has been launched the Analysis tab is automatically displayed. Usually
there are no files in the active session upon start-up. Start the measurements or use the
Browse button to navigate to another session (see chapter 4.6 Folder selection.).

5 SemenView 1.2 2 1ol x|
Analysis Ukility About
Image data .- -
]
0‘ P
o chemometec
201
Sample 1D
Setup
Cells/ml Sample
| 624.5 mill.
Files fram analysis
&, & mill,
040603-003,CH 545,1 mill, T
040603-004.CM 137.4 mill. N
Folder
< | ‘& ciiSemenviewidata filesi040603 Folder l ‘ Quit |

Figure 18 The SemenView Analysis tab.

When a result of a Semen analysis is received from the NucleoCounter SP-100, the Cells/ml
Sample, Image data, DF and Sample ID are displayed. The result from each analysis is saved
on the computers hard disk in an individual data file. The NucleoCounter SP-100 generates
the data file and SemenView adds no data.

4.1 Cells/ml Sample

The estimated number of Semen cells/ml Sample is displayed to the right of the Image
data field. The result is presented in the same manner as in the display window of the
NucleoCounter SP-100.

Document type: User Guide
Document no.: 991-0103

Document version: 1.4
Approved by: ell

Approved date: 29aug2022

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com

System ID: 11468

Page 15 of 51



4 Analysis tab

4.2 Retest of sample

If the NucleoCounter SP-100 suggest to perform a retest of the sample, then SemenView
will show a flashing Retest indicator and the digits will turn red in the result field.

Figure 19 The digits turns red and the Retest indicator will flash red if Retest of a sample is
suggested

In some cases the following is displayed in the result field:

Figure 20 No digits are shown — only red dashes, and the Retest indicator will flash red if
the instrument reports an error.

This occurs when the instrument displays: “Error: Sample could not be analysed. Press any
key” or if you have set the F32 — Retest res.? to "Off". (refer to User’s Guide for the
NucleoCounter SP-100 regarding further explanation).

4.3 DF - Dilution Factor

The dilution factor used by the NucleoCounter SP-100 during analysis is displayed in the
top right field.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 16 of 51



4 Analysis tab

LF

201

Sample ID

Setup

I Boar

Figure 21 Dilution factor (DF), Sample ID and Setup

4.4  Sample ID — Sample identification

During analysis on the NucleoCounter SP-100 a numerical Sample ID can be entered. This
number will if entered be displayed in the field below the Dilution Factor.

4.5 Setup — Measurement setup

The NucleoCounter SP-100 provides analysis of different species of animal. Once a
Measurement setup is activated it will be shown in the "Setup" field. E.g. Boar, Bull etc.

4.6 Folder selection.

Each day SemenView is launched, a new session (folder) is created. The folder’s name is
the date of the session (yymmdd). It is possible to browse sessions created at an earlier
date using the Folder button (Figure 22)

Folder

'i'i‘: A Semenviewt data Files\030607 Falder i

Figure 22 The Folder button and selected folder.

When a measurement is performed and data is transferred to the computer, a file
containing the measurement data is created. The file is shown in the file list, and the file
name consists of the date of analysis and a running number as “yymmdd — nnn", see figure
23. The file list will also contain the actual result from the analysis.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 17 of 51



4 Analysis tab

Files From analysis

040130-001.CM 1,120 rill, -
040130-002 .M 17.63 mill.
040130-0035.CM 17.55 rill.
040130-004, M 15.81 mill.
040130-005.CM 356.5 mill,

0401:3530-006,CM 353.7 mill,

0401:350-007 .M

Figure 23 The file list made of filename and analysis result.

It is possible to browse through files or results from the active session. To select and view
a file from the list use the mouse or the arrow keys on the keyboard. The selected file will

be displayed including all data.
To browse files from other sessions, follow the directions below.

1. Click the “Folder...” button. This activates a dialogue where another session, which

is to become the active session, can be located.
2. Use the mouse to double click on the session or highlight it and click “Open”.

3. Click “Select Cur Dir” and the session will be displayed in SemenView. The files will
appear in the file list* and it is possible to browse through them using the mouse.

The selection of a session from a previous date does not affect the transmission of data
from the NucleoCounter SP-100. If the active session is not the session of the day when
data is received from the NucleoCounter SP-100 then SemenView detects this and changes

the active session to the session of the day, displaying the most recent results.

In case you use SemenView during midnight, the date changes and this will automatically

generate a new folder for the data files.

In the folder text field (see Figure 22) you can easily key in the name of the folder. E.g. you
can easily go back to the folder from the 6t of June 2003 if you change 030607 to 030606
using the keyboard (remember to hit the enter key on the keyboard).

4.7  Viability
The Calculate Viability check-button is presented (see Figure 24) when a file from a Non-
viable analysis is selected from the file list (see Figure 25). Once the button is marked the

4 By default the newest file (highest "nnn" in the filename) has focus. This will be the file
at the end of the file list.
Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 18 of 51



4 Analysis tab

SemenView program will find the file from the first valid Total analysis listed before
(above) the Non-viable file selected, from the file list.

The Viability is calculated as:

Viability = 100 - Ot2I—Nonviable o,
Total

Please refer to your NucleoCounter SP-100 User's Guide for reference on how to perform
Viability analysis.

In the case presented here the Viability becomes:

545 . 1mill — 137.4mill
Viability = 100 - m! Mo — 75 %
545 . 1mill

137.4 mill. N

B

Figure 24 Calculate Viability check-button, Viability result and the Non-Viable result.

040603-001.CM &44.5 mill,
040603-002, <M 624.5 mill,
040603-003, CM 545.1 mill, T

D40G03-004,CM 1374 mill, M

Figure 25 File list showing Non-viable (N) and Total (T) samples.

The program will remember the status of the Calculate Viability check-button when it is
running. The default value is un-checked.

4.8 Collected image - Image data field.

When estimating cell concentration with the NucleoCounter SP-100, an image of the
stained nuclei in the SP1-Cassette chamber is collected. This image is transferred to the

computer and SemenView presents it. The image bears resemblance to a starry sky, where

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 19 of 51



4 Analysis tab

each of the stars is a stained nucleus. Figure 26 shows an example of an image displayed

by SemenView.

The NucleoCounter SP-100 records the image of the SP1-Cassette chamber when counting
cells. The image is then processed in the build-in computer of the NucleoCounter SP-100 to

give an estimate of the cell concentration, counting every star or white dot as a nucleus.

Figure 26 SemenView presents the images from the NucleoCounter SP-100 like a starry sky.

Each “star” represents a stained nucleus.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 20 of 51



5 Utility tab

5 Utility tab

In the Utility tab (figure 27) it is possible to print and save results. Furthermore it is

possible to select language, text editor and sound scheme.

| k- Semenview 1.2

e

Dansk 4]

Enaglish

Deutsch |
Francais

=d

‘Windows ding sound
No sound scheme

Figure 27 The Utility tab.

5.1  Print results

The report path is found in the top of the Utility tab. Please note that printing only can
take place if a valid printer is configured in the Printers folder of the Windows 2000
Control Panel.

& i\ Sementview|data Filesi030613 "

Figure 28 Select a path for report generation

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 21 of 51



5 Utility tab

If no folder is selected SemenView suggest that the folder from today is selected.

Printing of todays Folder?

Figure 29 Accept selection of today's folder

Using the button to the right in Figure 28 any folder can be selected as the basis of a
report. Once activated, locate the folder and click “Select Cur Dir”. The file that is printed

is also saved on the hard disk of the PC (see Figure 30). If a report has already been

created and stored, the new report will overwrite the older report.

& ' Semenview' data files', 030617

File Edit \iew Favaorites Tools  Help

=10 x|

aBack = = - | ‘Qisearch [YFolders o4 | lE 15 X w3 | Ed-

030617-005.CM

Select an item to wiew its description. 030617-006,CM
030617-007.CM

fddress |3 C:\Semenview|data filesi0s0617 j oGo | Links *
3 . 03061 7-001,CM 03061 7-016,CM
”ﬂ - 03061 7-002,CM ] 030617-017.0M
B 030617-003.CM 03061 7-015.CM
0305617 030617-004,CM 55 03061 7-019.CM

030617-020,CM
030617-021.CM
030617-022.CM

= 030617-008.CM 030617-023.CM

e =] 030617-009,CM ] 030617-024.CM

Wbl e 030617-010,CM ] 030617-025,CM

EBLL L e 030617-011.CM 03061 7-026,CM
030617-012,CM %] 030617-027.CM
030617-013.CM 030617-025.CM
030e17-014.CM =| Todays report 030617, Exk
030617-015.CM

29 ohject(s) 6,63 M 1 My Computer w

Figure 30 Location of saved data.

Refer to Appendix 1: Printed report list on page 35 to see an example of a Printed report

list.

5.2 Correction factor

On the NucleoCounter SP-100 a numerical Correction factor can be entered. The default

value is 100.0 %. The present value will be shown in this field.

Document type: User Guide
Document no.: 991-0103

Document version: 1.4
Approved by: ell

Approved date: 29aug2022

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com

System ID: 11468

Page 22 of 51



5 Utility tab

Correction Fackor

I 100.0 %

Figure 31 Correction factor

5.3 Setting the language of SemenView.

A list box shows the possible languages for SemenView.

Language
Dransk, -
Deutsch
Francais -

Figure 32 Select language for SemenView

ChemoMetec A/S will implement new languages. Please contact ChemoMetec A/S

NucleoCounter SP-100 Technical Support on the address info@nucleocounter.com for any

update on available languages.

5.4 Select sound scheme

List of sound schemes

| Win dos ding sound
Mo sound scheme

Figure 33 Select a sound scheme

Using this list box you can set a sound® to appear whenever a new result is present in
SemenView. Every time SemenView is started the "Windows ding sound" is enabled.

5.5 Select text editor

A text editor can be selected in order to print the result list. Either WordPad or Notepad

can be configured as text editor.

5 Requires a soundcard and loudspeakers

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 23 of 51


mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com
mailto:info@nucleocounter.com

5 Utility tab

List af text editors

] NDtEEad

Figure 34 Select a text editor

If WordPad is highlighted in the text editor list box it must be located on the hard disk.
This will be prompted (Figure 35) for the first time a report will be printed. SemenView
knows the location of Notepad. If the location of WordPad is prompted for then follow the
directions below to locate its position. SemenView will remember the information of

WordPad's location.

x|

Locate \Wordpad.exe on the PC

Figure 35 Locate WordPad

1. The dialogue shown in figure 36 appears. Locate “wordpad.exe”, highlight it (using

the mouse) and press Open.

Either WordPad or Notepad® can be configured as text editors. Therefore, if it is

not possible to locate “wordpad.exe”, then:

a. Select Cancel from Figure 36, press OK when the message box "Printing

Report" appears.

b. Then select Notepad from the text editor list box and press the Print

button again.

6 Before Notepad can be selected as text editor the field “Files of type:” must be changed
to “All files (*.*)”.
Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 24 of 51



5 Utility tab

OO 2l
Look in: I@.ﬁ.ccessnries j L IfF "

| i Imageivue

File narme: Iwnrdpad.e:-:e j Open I
Files of tupe: IEustDm Pattern [wordpad. exe) j Cancel |
- ' )

Figure 36 This dialogue appears when WordPad is configured as text editor.

5.5.1 Define font for WordPad

To create reports with results in columns the font for the text editor must be defined. This
is done differently for WordPad and Notepad. Follow the directions below to define a font
for WordPad.

1. Open WordPad and select “Save as” from the File menu. The dialogue shown in
figure 37 appears.

2. Choose the location to save the file to be the SemenView folder (usually
C:\SemenView).

3. In the bottom of the dialogue change the “Save as type:” to “Text Document”.
Make sure there is a checkmark in the check box to the left of “Save in this format

by default”. If there is no checkmark present set it using the mouse.

4. Change the file name to “Document.txt”.

5. Click “Save”.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 25 of 51



5 Utility tab

Save i Ia Semenview j e cF ER-
_ldata
_1data files

_1Installer
] Emp_lvrteinstalldic

File narne: [ZI acument. bk j Save
=

Saveastype: | Text Document Cancel

i

¥ Save it this format by default

Figure 37 The dialogue shown when setting up the font for WordPad.

6. After pressing “Save” the dialogue shown in figure 38 appears. Press “Yes” and the
font for WordPad is defined. Now WordPad will by default use the font Courier,
size 10 regular.

WordPad L 5[

& ‘ou are about to save the document ina Text-Only Format, which will remave all formatting. Are you sure you wank
to do this?

Figure 38 Confirm the setup for WordPad by pressing, “Yes”.

7. Exit WordPad.

5.5.2 Define font for Notepad

Similarly Notepad can be set up for SemenView, follow the directions below.

1. Open Notepad.

2. Choose “Font...” through the Format menu. The dialogue is shown in figure 39.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 26 of 51



5 Utility tab

Font 2
Faont; Faont ztyle: Size;
|Fegular 10 oK |
R |
Courner Mew [talic: 12 Lancel
B CourierPs —1 |Bold 15
iZ Dax-Black Bald Italic
£ Dax-BlackE spert
£ Dax-Bald
£ Dax-BoldE=pert ;I LI
— Sample
AaBbYviz
Script:
IWestern ;I

Figure 39 Defining the font for Notepad.

OK and exit Notepad. Notepad will use the font Courier, size 10 regular.

3.
Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell

Approved date: 29aug2022

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com

Choose the font Courier, Font style Regular and Size 10 as in figure 39. Now Press

System ID: 11468

Page 27 of 51



5 Utility tab

This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 28 of 51



6 Troubleshooting

6 Troubleshooting

Occasionally difficulties with the SemenView software may occur. In the following a short
description and suggested action is given.

6.1 Quality of the sample

Through the CM file image it is possible visually to assess the quality of the sample
preparation and thereby the reliability of the measurement by looking at the “starry sky”.
The measurement is reliable if the stars or white dots are distributed separately and
evenly over the image. Naturally, this rule only applies when a representative sample has
been drawn from the original Semen cell suspension.

Be aware of large objects in the image. These objects can be external material, such as
dust or a piece of hair. These objects are ignored in the image analysis so the obtained
result correctly reflects the number of individual cells in the sample. On the other hand, it
is important to be aware of these objects. If it is a cell aggregate or clumps, it may indicate
that the sample preparation has been sub optimal and the quality of the estimate of cell
concentration may be compromised.

6.2 Data not received

If SemenView does not receive data from the NucleoCounter SP-100, please verify that the
USB cable is connected correctly to both the NucleoCounter SP-100 and the computer.
Then look at the task bar on the computer to see if the NC Receiver is started.

Foo.| & MICReceiver Sementigwm 1

Figure 40 NC Receiver icon on the Windows task bar

The NC Receiver must be started to receive data from the NucleoCounter SP-100. If the NC
Receiver is not open, quit and restart SemenView. NC Receiver should then appear on the
task bar.

Generally the NC Receiver has two states in the Info text field when it is started:

e Input open failure

e Input opened

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 29 of 51



6 Troubleshooting

Bircrecener TR

Chatus IldlE

File lacation |.:;a5 emenviewhdata filesh

kst file ||:u:|1

Last file |

[tfo IInput open failure

Figure 41 Input open failure

Fircrecener TR

Status IldlE

File lacation |.:;a5 emenviewhdata filesh

kst file ||:u:|1

Last file ||

Itfa IInput opened

Figure 42 Input opened

If "Input open failure" is stated in the Info field, check the USB cable. Alternative, if the

NucleoCounter SP-100 is turned off, “Input open failure” will also appear in the Info field.

If data still is not received quit SemenView and close the NC Receiver. Then open
SemenView and check that the NC Receiver is also started. If necessary, restart the

computer before opening SemenView again.

The state "Input opened" is present when and only when:
e The NucleoCounter SP-100 is turned On, and
e The USB Cable is properly connected, and
e The NC Receiver is working properly

6.3 SemenView “freezes”

If SemenView "freezes” or does not respond, quit the program using the “QUIT”-button in
the Analysis tab. Close down the NC Receiver. Then restart SemenView and the program
should be ready for use again. Any transmission of data from the NucleoCounter SP-100
while the SemenView is disabled is received and stored on the computer, as long NC
Receiver is active. Such results can be viewed the next time SemenView is activated. If the

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 30 of 51



6 Troubleshooting

“QUIT”-button does not respond (after only few seconds), you can close SemenView down
using the Windows Task Manager. For instructions on the use of Windows Task Manager

please refer to the documentation supplied with Windows.

Low resources on the PC running SemenView can cause the result field to show the
following message "Not SP-100". You can check your resources on the PC using the
Windows Task Manager. Please show caution when performing the following or contact
your local PC administrator. The Windows Task Manager is activated in the following way’:

Press the 3 keys "Ctrl" + "Alt" + "Delete" and the same time, then press the Task Manager

button, hit Performance and the following appears:

El windows Task Manager o 10|
File Options Yiew Help

Applications I Processes

—CPU Usage ——  —CPU Usage Histary

—MEM Usage ——  —Memaory Usage History

2| 1224k
—Tatals —Physical Memory (k) -
Handles 7172 Total 261616
Threads 318 Buvailable 45352
Processes 36 System Cache Q872
—Cammit Charge () ————  —Kernel Memory (K)
Tatal 211224 Tatal S4416
Lirrik 632680 Paged 46302
Peak 284592 Monpaged a024
Processes: 36 |CPU Usage: 28% Mem Usage: 211224K | 632630K

Figure 43 Windows Task Manager — Performance when running SemenView

Figure 43 shows the Windows Task Manager. During normal operation of SemenView the
CPU usage will typically be less than 30% however it can peak to 90%, when a new file is
received and to 80% when another file from the file list is selected.

7 This applies only to Windows 2000.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 31 of 51



6 Troubleshooting

This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 32 of 51



7 Technical specifications

7 Technical specifications

7.1 SemenView™ software

System requirements For operating systems see table 1 below. Soundcard and
loudspeakers. USB 1.1 port8. Display Screen Area: Minimum
1024 x 768°.

Before installation of SemenView the USB driver for the NucleoCounter SP-
100 must be installed (see chapter 1.1 Installation of the USB driver -
Windows 2000).

Table 1 Functionality of SemenView and the USB driver on computers running different

operating systems.

. Functionality Installation Installation
Operating system o
of application tested documented
Win 2000 + + +
Win XP/Win 98 24 edition0 + + +
Win ME + + -

Win NT/Win 95 - - -

Mac OS - - -

When using other operating systems than Windows 2000 the installation procedures can
differ slightly from the procedures described in chapter 1 Installation.

8 The NucleoCounter system does not support all types of USB hubs. Please note that some
computers have internal hubs, the NucleoCounter system may not function on such
computers.

9 For Display Screen Area settings refer to the Display option in the Windows Control
Panel.

10 please note that the Windows USB functionality must be installed manually.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 33 of 51



7 Technical specifications

This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 34 of 51



8 Appendix 1: Printed report list

8 Appendix 1: Printed report list

Below is an example of what the printed and saved report list looks like when it is

generated.

Sample ID Cells/ml Sample
- 496.2 mill.

- 0.000 mill.
173 491.6 mill.

- 462.7 mill.

- 570.8 mill.

- 525.4 mill.

- 556.3 mill.

- 550.3 mill.

- 1128 mill.

- 1063 mill.

- 1150 mill.

- 1705 mill.
258 363.0 mill. N
- 342.9 mill. T
- 348.3 mill. T
- 362.2 mill. T
- 362.2 mill. T
- 743.7 mill. T
- 700.0 mill. N
- 1060 mill.
0997 112.5 mill. N
- 117.5 mill.

- 106.1 mill.

- 132.2 mill.

- 116.9 mill.

DF

201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201
201

Status
Retest
OK
Retest
Retest
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
Retest
OK

The Status field reflects whether the sample was recognized as a sample to perform a

retest on or not.

Document type: User Guide
Document no.: 991-0103

Document version: 1.4
Approved by: ell

Approved date: 29aug2022

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com

System ID: 11468

Page 35 of 51



8 Appendix 1: Printed report list

This page was intentionally left blank

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 36 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other

Windows operating systems.

Installation Installation of the USB driver on a PC with the Windows XP operating system

Windows XP UK

Ensure the computer is switched on, The NucleoCounter properly connected

and the Installation CD-ROM is loaded into appropriate drive. When the

Instrument is turned on, the Windows XP operating system will usually

detect the location of the USB driver and install it automatically.

DA

i) Found New Hardware |
Mucleo driver

It will display the “Found New Hardware Wizard” that will guide you through

the installation of the “nucleo Device” used for the USB driver.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard helps you install software far:

ruclen Device

f\") If your hardware came with an installation CD
\a‘ﬁ or floppy disk, insert it now.

‘what do pou want the wizard to do?

@flnstall the software sulamaticaly [Recommended
() Install fram a list or zpecific location [Advanced)

Click Mext to continue

Select “Install the software automatically” option and make sure the
Installation CD-ROM is in your CD-ROM drive. Click “Next” and Windows XP
will locate the driver on the CD-ROM. If the Installation CD-ROM is not in

the CD-ROM drive, then insert it before clicking “Next”.

Windows XP will now search for the USB driver. This can take a minute or

so, and during the search the message below will appear:

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4

Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com

System ID: 11468

Page 37 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Found New Hardware Wizard
Please wait while the wizard searches. ..

_\> ruclen Device

Cancel

Then Windows XP will install the USB driver. This can take a minute or so,

and during the installation a message like the following is displayed.

Found New Har dware Wizard
Flease wait while the wizard installs the software... .§

\> nucleo Device

=) v

Setting a system restore point and backing up old files in
case your system needs to be restored in the future.

Clicking “Finish” completes the installation.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Completing the Found New
Hardware Wizard

The wizard has finished installing the software for.

\> ruclen Device

Click Finish to cloge the wizard,

Note: The NucleoCounter USB driver does not support all types of USB hubs.

Please be advised that some computers feature internal hubs, and the

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 38 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

NucleoCounter system may not function under those circumstances.

This Technical Note assumes that the operating system is intended for and

ready for the use of USB Rev 1.1 communication ports.

Application Installing and using the Application program:

Program
The installation, and the use of the Application program will appear as

described in the manual. The only change will be that the Windows XP
operating system has dialog boxes, windows etc. with different appearance.

E.g. rounded corners of the dialog boxes.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 39 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Installation Installation of the USB driver on a PC with the Windows 98 UK 2" edition

Windows 98 UK (Windows 98) operating system

2nd edition
Ensure the computer is switched on, the NucleoCounter connected to the PC
and the Installation CD-ROM is loaded into a CD-ROM drive. Then, when you
turn on the NucleoCounter the Windows 98 operating system will identify
the NucleoCounter as new USB hardware by displaying the “Found New
Hardware” message box and initially it will search for an installed driver.
This can take a minute or so, and during the search process a message like

the following is displayed:

Found New Hardware

Muclen driver

Flease walt . .

Since this is the first time a NucleoCounter is connected to the computer
the system will prompt the user for a device driver. Windows 98 will then

activate the “Add New Hardware Wizard” as follows

Add Hew Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard zearches for new drivers far:

Muclea driver

A device driver ig a zoftware program that makes a
hardware device work.

% Back

Cancel |

Proceed by clicking “Next”

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 40 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Add Mew Hardware Wizard |

YWwhat do you want \wWindows to do?

" Search for the best driver for your device,
[Recommended).

& Dizplay a list of all the divers in a specific :
location, o you can select the driver you want;

¢ Back I M et > I Cancel

Select the option ”Display a list of all the drivers in a specific location, so
you can select the driver you want.” and hit “Next”.

Add Hew Hardware Whizard

Select the type of device from the lizk below, then click
M ext.

Fulti-function adapters ;I
Metwork adapters
Other detected devices

i(ther devices
PCMCIA zocket
Poartz [COM & LPT]

Printer

SBEFZ

SCS1 controllers

Sound, video and game controllers

Storage device

i N

< Back I et > I Cancel |

Chose ”"Other devices”, and click “Next”.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 41 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Add Mew Hardware Wizard |

Select the manufacturer and model of pyour hardware device. [F you have a
dizk that contains the updated driver, click Have Dizk. To install the updated
driver, click Finizh,

b odels:

Unsupported Device

< Back MHext » Cancel

The USB Driver for the NucleoCounter is not supported by Windows 98,
therefore you must tell the system where to find the software for it by
clicking “Have Disk...”

Install From Disk |
Inzert the manufacturer's installation dizk into
the drive zelected, and then click OF.

Cancel |

Copy manufacturer's files from;

= | [ Ee |

Click on ”Browse...”, and chose the path for the CD-ROM drive having the
Installation CD-ROM.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4

Document no.: 991-0103

Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 42 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Open |

Fil= narne: Folders:
Inuu:leu:u.inf d:h
Cancel
R 5 dh = —l
([ Documertation Metwark. .. |

o =

Dinives:

L X

Select the “nucleo.inf” file and click “OK” and click “OK” once more

Install From Disk E3 |

Inzert the manufacturer's installabion digk into
the drive zelected, and then click OFK.

Cancel |

Copy manufacturer's files from;

ID: j Browse... |
Add Mew Hardware Wizard |

Select the manufacturer and model of your hardware device. If you have a
dizk that cantaing the updated driver, click Have Dizk. Ta ingtall the updated
driver, click Finish.

bl odels:

ruclen Device [10-15-2001]

Hawe Disk.. |

¢ Back

Cancel |

Information about the The USB Driver for the NucleoCounter is now present

for Windows 98, click “Next” to proceed.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 43 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Add Mew Hardware Wizard |

YWindows driver file search for the device:

nuclen Device

YWindows iz now ready to inztall the zelected driver for this
device. Click Back to select a different driver. or click MNest
bo continue,

Location of driver;

@ D:AMUCLEQIMF

¢ Back

Cancel |

Accept the location of the USB driver by clicking “Next”

ComngFies.
Source;
C:SMUCLED. 5SS

D estination:
C:NwWNDOWSASYSTEMIZADRIVERS Yhuclea. sys

0%

Windows 98 now copies files and installs the USB driver.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 44 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Add Mew Hardware Wizard |

% nuclen Device

Windows has finizhed installing the zoftware you zelected
that your new hardware device requires.

¢ Hack

Cancel |

Clicking “Finish” completes the installation.

Note: The NucleoCounter USB driver does not support all types of USB hubs.
Please be advised that some computers feature internal hubs, and the
NucleoCounter system may not function under those circumstances.

This Technical Note assumes that the operating system is intended for and
ready for the use of USB Rev 1.1 communication ports.

Application Installing and using the Application program:

Program
The installation, and the use of the Application program will appear as

described in the manual.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 45 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Removal
(uninstallation)
of the USB Driver
Windows XP UK

Document type: User Guide

Open
Explore
Search...
Manage

Map Mebwork Drive, ..
Disconnect Metwaork, Drive, ..

Create Shortout
Delete
R.enare

Ensure the computer is switched on and the NucleoCounter properly

connected, then use the mouse and right click on the “My Computer” icon,

and chose “Properties”.

System Properties

Add Hardware Wizard
$ The Add Hardware “Wizard helps vou install hardware.
==

System Festore Autarnatic Updates R emaote

General Computer Name |} Hardware | Advanced

Add Hardware "wizard

Device Manager

The Device Manager liztz all the hardware devices installed
or your computer. Use the Device Manager to change the
properties of any device.

[ Drriver Signing ] [ Device Manager

Hardware Profiles

Hardware profiles provide a way for you to zet up and stare
different hardware configurations.

[ Hardware Profiles

QE. H Cancel ]

Document version: 1.4

Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com

Select the “Hardware” tab, and click on the “Device Manager” button.

System ID: 11468

Page 46 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

L Device Manager,

File  Action  Miew Help

+ ' Computer

[+ =g Disk drives

+ § Display adapters

ik DYDPCD-ROM drives

[+ =) Floppy disk controllers

-+ 3 Floppy disk, drives

) =% IDE ATAJATAPT controllers
e Kevboards

[+ Mice and other pointing devices

= Monitars

+H Metwork adapters

=< nuclen Device

+(é)‘i Parts (COM &L Update Driver...

=B, Sound, video a Disable
I Lni

]

- g System devices
+ Uriversal Serial
|

. Properties

ILIninsI:aIIs the driver for the =

On the “Device Manager” list open the “nucleo Device” list, then right click

I+

Scan For hardware changes

on the “nucleo Device” item, and select “Uninstall”.

Confirm Device Removal

.\> nuclen Device

Wwarning: 'ou are about to uninztall this device from pour syztem.

[ ok | [ Cancel

Confirm removal by clicking “OK”

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 47 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

L Device Manager

File  Action  ¥iew  Help
g =2
= 2 [eTebe!

;_,’l Compuker

g Disk drives

§ Display adapters

L DYDJCD-ROM drives

{=%) Floppy disk cantrallers

44 Floppy disk drives

=) IDE ATAMATAPT controllers

e Keyboards

™ Mice and other pointing devices
§) Manitars

B8 Mebwork adapters

5 Ports (COM & LPT)

E,/ Sound, video and game controllers

W Svstem devices
Universal Serial Bus controllers

O Oy O O O O O O O oy O O O

The “nucleo Device” is no longer visible on the “Device Manager” list and

the USB Driver is now successfully uninstalled from the system.

Note: This process only removes the “nucleo Device” from the “Device Manager”
list, the system files for the USB driver are still present on the PC.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 48 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Removal
(uninstallation)
of the USB Driver Open

Windows 98 UK E.:-tplcure
Find...

Create Shartcut
Fename

Properties

Ensure the computer is switched on and the NucleoCounter properly
connected, then use the mouse and right click on the “My Computer” icon,
and chose properties. In the “System Properties” dialog box Select the

“Device Manager” tab..

Syztem Properties [ 7] |

General Device Manager I Hardware F'r-:ufilesl F'erfu:urmancel

&+ Yiew devices by type " Wiew devices by connection

2= COROM ﬂ
F-=0 Digk drives

]@ Display adapters
r-5 Floppy disk contrallers
r-S Hard disk controllers

B
B
B
B
B
-8 Keyboard
B
B
B
B
B
B

|- b oriitars

A5y Mouze

r-ElE Mebwork adapters
]é Parts [COM & LPT]

H- Sound, video and game controllers
EI-- System devices
= ‘-' Idriverzal Senal Bus controllers
Intel 3237148 /EB PCl to USE Univerzal Host Controller
nucleo Device

IJSB Raoot Hub

L«]

Froperties Fefresh | Femove | Frirt... |

] I Cancel |

On the “Device Manager” list open the “Universal Serial Bus controllers” list,
then right click on the “nucleo Device” item, and hit the “Remove” button.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 49 of 51



9 Appendix 2: Installation of the USB driver on other Windows operating systems.

Confirm Device Removal E |
G%P nuclen Device

Wharning: 1'ou are about to remove thiz device from wour system.

Cancel |

Confirm removal by clicking “OK”

System Properties E |

General Device Manager I Hardware F'r-:ufilesl F'erfu:urmanu:el

% View devices by pe i~ Wigw devices by connection

-5 COROM

= Disk drives

@ Dizplay adapters
--% Floppy disk controllers
-5 Hard disk controllers
@ Keyboard

-3 tonitors

Mouze

--Hﬁ Metwork adapters

- ¥ Ports [COM & LPT)
[+ Sound, viden and game contrallers

-- Sypstem devices

=8 Universal Serial Bus controllers
Intel 823714B/ERB PCI to USE Univerzal Host Contraller
IJ5B Root Hub

Froperties | Refresh | Remove I Frint... |

Cloze | Iranze] |

The “nucleo Device” is no longer visible on the “Device Manager” list and
the USB Driver is now successfully uninstalled from the system.

Note: This process only removes the “nucleo Device” from the “Device Manager”
list, the system files for the USB driver are still present on the PC.

Document type: User Guide Document version: 1.4
Document no.: 991-0103 Approved by: ell Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 50 of 51



10 Index

A N
ANBIYSIS EaD oo 15 NC RECEIVEN covivniiiiieieiieeeee e 11
B nucleo Device ...ocoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen 8
Browse files from active session ......... 18 nucleo.inf ... 3
Browse stored files..........cocooeiiiiinnl. 18 o}
C Operating systems......cccovevivviininnnnnn. 33
Collected image ......cooovvveviiiiiiiiiinnns 19 P
COrrection factor......covreviinisnisnnnnns 22 Print results ...cocoviviiiiiiiiiceee, 21
D
Q
Datf':\ not received........cooveviiiiiniiinnnnns 29 Quality of the sample ....o..oovvovoeooon. 29
Define font for Notepad ..........c.coooovvns 26 Quit SemenView™ ... 11
Define font for WordPad ..................... 25
Device Manager ....cocvoviiiiiiiiiiiiciieeaen 8 R
Dilution factor.......c..ooooiiiiinnn. 16 Removal of SemenView ......ooooeonnoooo 9
F Removal of the USB driver..................... 7
Folder button.........cocooviiiiiiinin, 17 S
Found New Hardware Wizard ............... 1 Sample ID .o 17
| Structure of SemenView™ ................... 13
SUPPOTIT ceiiiiier e iii
Installation procedures WIN 2000.......... 1
Installation Windows 98 UK 2" ed. ...... 40 T
Installation Windows XP UK................. 37 Table of contents .....ccooeevvvveiiiineeninnnnn. vii
Installing SemenView ............cocevveniennne. 4 Technical specifications...........ccoeue...... 33
Installing the LabVIEW application......... > Troubleshooting.....ccooovvvvveiiveneeiiiieeinn, 29
Installing USB driver.............ccooooonnnn. 1 Data not received ... 29
Intended USE..ccceveiiiiiiiiiii v Large objects in the image................ 29
L SemenView “freezes” ........ccoeeinnni. 30
Launch SemenView™ . ........cccoiiiiininn, 11 u
M Upgrading of SemenView..................... 10
Utility tab .o 21
Measurement setup .....cooevviiiiiiiininnnn. 17
%
Viability ..o 18

Document version: 1.4
Approved by: ell

Document type: User Guide

Document no.: 991-0103 Approved date: 29aug2022 System ID: 11468

ChemoMetec A/S - Gydevang 43 - DK-3450 Allerod - Denmark - support@chemometec.com - www.chemometec.com Page 51 of 51



